## **RESOLUTION NO. 13 – 95**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION OF THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH GEOSOFT/TSO MOBILE FOR THE PROVISION OF THE DORAL TROLLEYS' SAFETY AND SECURITY SYSTEMS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$173,141.85 TO ADDRESS THE FOUR ADDITIONAL TROLLEYS AND ADDITIONAL USAGE OF THE INTERACTIVE VOICE RESPONSE (IVR) SYSTEM; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, since the inception of the Doral Trolley System, there has been an expansion to five (5) vehicles serving three (3) routes. The City is in the process of obtaining (4) additional trolleys, one of which will replace an existing trolley. As such this will result in (3) additional monthly trolley maintenance costs associated with (8) trolleys instead of (5); and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral has an existing agreement with GeoSoft/TSO Mobile to maintain and provide Doral trolleys with safety and security cameras; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize an extension of the existing agreement with GeoSoft/TSO Mobile for the continued provision of the Doral Trolley's maintenance and provision of safety and security systems in an amount not to exceed \$173,141.85, to address the four additional trolleys and additional usage of the trolley IVR system.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. <u>Authorization</u>. The City Council hereby authorizes an extension of the existing agreement with GeoSoft/TSO Mobile for the maintenance and provision of the Doral Trolley's safety and security systems in an amount not to exceed \$173,141.85 to address the four additional trolleys and additional usage of the trolley IVR system.

**Section 3.** Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Bettina Rodriguez-Aguilera Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilwoman Christi Fraga Yes Yes (Not present at the time of the vote) Yes

Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

PASSED and ADOPTED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA. CITY CL

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: JOHN B HERIN, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY